900671427 01/21/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM703912

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
12/17/2020
900667046
1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Quick Fitting, Inc.		11/08/2021	Corporation: RHODE ISLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Quick Fitting Holding Company, LLC		
Street Address:	30 Plan Way		
City:	Warwick		
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND		
Postal Code:	02886		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88911610	ARMOR LOCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4348170977

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 434-951-5700

Email: prenie@williamsmullen.com **Correspondent Name:** Thomas F. Bergert, Esquire

Address Line 1: Williams Mullen

Address Line 2: 321 East Main Street, Suite 400 Address Line 4: Charlottesville, VIRGINIA 22902-3200

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 050227.0260 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas F. Bergert SIGNATURE: /Thomas F. Bergert/ **DATE SIGNED:** 01/21/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=ARMOR LOCK - Assignment#page1.tif source=ARMOR LOCK - Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007531 FRAME: 0855 900671427

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of December 17, 2020 by and between **Quick Fitting, Inc.,** Rhode Island corporation ("Assignor"), and **Quick Fitting Holding Company, LLC,** a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all rights, title and interests in and to U.S. Trademark Application No. 88/911,610 for the mark ARMOR LOCK (the "Mark") filed on May 12, 2020, as well as any and all goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used and symbolized by the Mark (the Mark, including any resulting registration and the application for registration, and all such goodwill, collectively, the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Trademark, and Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee and Assignee hereby accepts all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Trademark, including the Mark and the application and any resulting registration identified herein, and all goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used and symbolized by the Mark, as well as all rights of priority in the Trademark inany country as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international conventions, any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past, current and future infringements, dilutions, or other violations of the Trademark, including the right to sue for, collect, and retain all damages, profits, proceeds, and all other remedies associated therewith, and any and all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Trademark, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment has not been made (together, the "Assigned Rights").

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.

Assignee shall have the right, at Assignee's cost and expense, to record this Assignment with all applicable governmental authorities so as to perfect its ownership of the Assigned Rights. Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee, its

TRADEMARK REEL: 007531 FRAME: 0856 successors and assigns, without further compensation, such other and further assignments, instruments and documents as Assignee reasonably may request from time to time for the purpose of establishing, registering, evidencing, enforcing or defending Assignee's complete, exclusive, and worldwide ownership of all rights, title and interests in and to the Assigned Rights, including as reasonably necessary for Assignee, at its sole expense, to make any filings with the applicable governmental authority in accordance with local legal requirements.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the internal laws of the State of Delaware (without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws).

Each Party has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its undersigned officer thereunto duly authorized on the date written below with the effective date as provided above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Quick Fitting, Inc.	Quick Fitting Holding Company, LLC
By and the state of the state o	By Marfber
Richard Land, Receiver	Matthew Boucher, CEO
Date: _////////////////////////////////////	Date: 9 November 2021
RECEIVER: Richard Language and only as	

Receiver of Ouick Fitting, Inc.,

and not individually

RECORDED: 01/03/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007531 FRAME: 0857